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22.24 Government employment and gross payroll, by province and territory, for fiscal years 
ended March 31 (concluded) 

Province or territory Government enterprises and gross payroll 

Federal Provincial 
enterprise enterprise 
employees employees 

Local 
enter­
prise 

employees 

627 
7,276 

514 

— 

Total, 
government 

enterprise 
employees 

19,613 
41,972 
38,908 

594 
726 

5,557 

Federal 
enterprise 

gross 
payroll 

$'000,000 

182 
610 
513 

19 
22 

202 

Provincial 
enterprise 

gross 
payroll 

$'000,000 

427 
497 
725 

3 
6 

— 

Local 
enterprise 

gross 
payroll 

$'000,000 

21 
240 

17 

— 

Total, 
government 

enterprise 
gross 

payroll 
$'000,000 

630 
1,347 
1,255 

22 
28 

202 

1988 (concluded) 

Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon 
Northwest Territories 
Outside Canada 

6,326 
17,815 
17,194 

508 
558 

5,557 

12,660 
16,881 
21,200 

86 
168 

— 
1988 

Total, 1987 
Total, 1986 

201,379 

202,190 
211,180 

151,851 

152,912 
155,708 

48,010 

47,449 
46,185 

401,240 

402,551 
413,073 

6,366 

6,398 
6,465 

5,287 

5,319 
5,174 

1,679 

1,526 
1,443 

13,332 

13,243 
13,082 

Total government employment and gross payroll 

Federal Provincial Local Total, Federal Provincial Local Total, 
government government govern- government government government government government 

employees employees ment employees gross gross gross gross 
employees2 payroll payroll payroll payroll 

1988 

Newfoundland and Labrador 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon 
Northwest Territories 
Outside Canada 

1988 

Total, 1987 
Total, 1986 

14,156 
4,265 

37,954 
21,246 

117,673 
212,324 

32,580 
16,190 
43,197 
54,414 

1,608 
2,498 

20,537 

578,642 

580,630 
592,365 

27,071 
4,728 

26,763 
40,945 

139,866 
171,895 
31,176 
34,824 
84,782e 

73,788 
2,671 
5,186 

— 
643,695' 

641,320 
641,046 

2,498 
2,765 

29,109 
4,271 

194,788 
380,475 
43,615 
41,981 

119,590 
83,700 

256 
1,081 

— 
904,129 

888,383 
873,880 

43,725 
11,758 
93,826 
66,462 

452,327 
764,694 
107,371 
92,995 

247,569' 
211,902 

4,535 
8,765 

20,537 

2,126,466' 

2,110,333 
2,107,291 

$'000,000 

404 
126 

1,160 
648 

3,784 
6,962 
1,005 

512 
1.417 
1,687 

57 
83 

752 

18,597 

18,483 
17,707 

$'000,000 

635 
116 
683 

1,030 
4,600 
5,315 

906 
961 

2,224' 
2,067 

84 
200 

— 
18,821' 

18,310 
17,579 

$'000,000 

57 
66 

745 
121 

5,715 
10,850 

1,124 
1,025 
3,182 
2,341 

8 
27 

— 
25,261 

23,569 
22,473 

$'000,000 

1,096 
308 

2,588 
1,799 

14,099 
23,127 

3,035 
2,498 
6,823' 
6,095 

149 
310 
752 

62,679' 

60,362 
57,759 

1 The general government category includes military personnel and employees of departments, agencies, boards, commissions and government-owned 
institutions. Excluded are members of boards or commissions paid on a per diem basis or by an honorarium for services, interviewers employed 
by Statistics Canada Regional Offices for regular surveys, and elected officials. 

2 Local government data include municipal hospitals and local school boards. 
3 Confidential data. 

Sources 
22.1 - 22.6, 22.15 - 22.24 Public Institutions Division, Statistics Canada. 
22.7 - 22.10 Statistical Services Division, Revenue Canada, Taxation. 
22.11, 22.12 Industrial Organization and Finance Division, Statistics Canada. 
22.13, 22.14 Sales and Excise Tax Division, Department of Finance. 


