22.24 Government employment and gross payroll, by province and territory, for fiscal years ended March 31 (concluded)

Province or territory	Government enterprises and gross payroll							
	Federal enterprise employees	Provincial enterprise employees	Local enter- prise employees	Total, government enterprise employees	Federal enterprise gross payroll \$'000,000	Provincial enterprise gross payroll \$'000,000	Local enterprise gross payroll \$'000,000	Total, government enterprise gross payroll \$'000,000
1988 (concluded)								
Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia Yukon Northwest Territories Outside Canada	6,326 17,815 17,194 508 558 5,557	12,660 16,881 21,200 86 168	7,276 514 3	19,613 41,972 38,908 594 726 5,557	182 610 513 19 22 202	427 497 725 3 6	21 240 17 3	630 1,347 1,255 22 28 202
1988	201,379	151,851	48,010	401,240	6,366	5,287	1,679	13,332
Total, 1987 Total, 1986	202,190 211,180	152,912 155,708	47,449 46,185	402,551 413,073	6,398 6,465	5,319 5,174	1,526 1,443	13,243 13,082
	Total government employment and gross payroll							
	Federal government employees	Provincial government employees	Local govern- ment employees ²	Total, government employees	Federal government gross payroll \$'000,000	Provincial government gross payroll \$'000,000	Local government gross payroll \$'000,000	Total, government gross payroll \$'000,000
1988								
Newfoundland and Labrador Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia Yukon Northwest Territories Outside Canada	14,156 4,265 37,954 21,246 117,673 212,324 32,580 16,190 43,197 54,414 1,608 2,498 20,537	27,071 4,728 26,763 40,945 139,866 171,895 31,176 34,824 84,782 ^c 73,788 2,671 5,186	83,700 256 1,081	43,725 11,758 93,826 66,462 452,327 764,694 107,371 92,995 247,569 ^c 211,902 4,535 8,765 20,537	404 126 1,160 648 3,784 6,962 1,005 512 1,417 1,687 57 83 752	635 116 683 1,030 4,600 5,315 906 961 2,224 2,067 84 4 200	2,341 8 27	1,096 308 2,588 1,799 14,099 23,127 3,035 2,498 6,823 6,095 149 310 752
1988	578,642	643,695	904,129	2,126,466	18,597	18,821	25,261	62,679
Total, 1987 Total, 1986	580,630 592,365	641,320 641,046	888,383 873,880	2,110,333 2,107,291	18,483 17,707	18,310 17,579	23,569 22,473	60,362 57,759

<sup>The general government category includes military personnel and employees of departments, agencies, boards, commissions and government-owned institutions. Excluded are members of boards or commissions paid on a per diem basis or by an honorarium for services, interviewers employed by Statistics Canada Regional Offices for regular surveys, and elected officials.
Local government data include municipal hospitals and local school boards.
Confidential data.</sup>

22.1 - 22.6, 22.15 - 22.24 Public Institutions Division, Statistics Canada.

22.7 - 22.10 Statistical Services Division, Revenue Canada, Taxation.

22.11, 22.12 Industrial Organization and Finance Division, Statistics Canada.

22.13, 22.14 Sales and Excise Tax Division, Department of Finance.